CITY OF HARPER WOODS
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
JANUARY 17, 2024
7:00 P.M.
19617 HARPER AVENUE, HARPER WOODS, MI 48225
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

MEETING AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER - MOMENT OF SILENCE - PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:
ROLL CALL:
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

1) Regular City Council meeting held on January 3, 2024.
2) Library Board meeting held on November 16, 2023.

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS:
CONSENT AGENDA:

1) Approval of Accounts Payable Listing. ($759,554.15).

2) Payment to Guardian Sewers. ($55,950.00).

3) Payment to SAFEbuilt LLC ($50,994.12).

4) Payment to Grosse Pointe Farms - Intermunicipal Radio System.
($7,963.08).

5) Payment to Michigan Municipal League. ($9,993.00).

6) Payment to Simplified Business Solutions. ($7,990.07).

7) Payment to Anderson, Eckstein & Westrick, Inc. ($27,176.07).

OLD BUSINESS:
NEW BUSINESS - CITY MANAGER'S REPORTS:
1) Progress Payment No. 1 - 2023 Sanitary Sewer Cleaning and CCTV
Investigation, #180-317.
2) Grosse Pointe Animal Adoption Society Agreement
3) Medstar Agreement - OWI/OUID Blood Collection
4) City Insight - Annual Fee and Development Fee
5) Cancellation of February 21, 2024 Meeting.
CALL TO AUDIENCE:

CALL TO COUNCIL:

CONTINUED...



J.

K!

n Szymanskl, Actjgg City Manager
“This meeting is open to all members of the public under Michigan's Open Meetings Act.”

OTHER BUSINESS:

1) Closed Session - Legal Opinion - Marijuana Establishment Licensing
“Process” as Directed by City Council.

ADJOURNMENT:

porva




CITY OF HARPER WOODS
CITY COUNCIL TRANSMITTAL
CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF JANUARY 17, 2024
AGENDA EXPLANATION
E. CONSENT AGENDA:
Items 1 through 7.

Explanation/Remarks:

See attached listing.

Recommended Action:

By RESOLUTION, approve the Consent Agenda Items 1 through 7.

Respectfully Submitted an City Manager

L d

]

. ™

CITY COUNCIL ACTION: Approved Disapproved

Vote Tabled




CITY OF HARPER WOODS
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
JANUARY 17, 2024

CONSENT AGENDA

The following items are presented under the Consent Agenda for your review and approval.

1. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE LISTING / PAYROLL VENDOR LISTING

The Accounts Payable/Payroll Vendor listing for the most recent accounting period is attached for
your review and approval.

Recommended Action: By Resolution, approve the Accounts Payable/Payroll Vendor listing
for Check Numbers 129103 through 129194 in the amount of $759,554.15 as submitted by

the City Manager and Finance Director, and further, authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to
sign the listing.

2. PAYMENT TO GUARDIAN SEWERS

Attached is a memorandum from the Superintendent of Public Works transmitting invoices from
Guardian Sewers for their assistance with several water main breaks and replacement of lead
service lines at various residential locations. I have reviewed these and recommend that payment
be approved.

Recommended Action: By Resolution, to approve payment in the amount of $55,950.00
to Guardian Sewers for their assistance with several water main breaks and replacement
of lead service lines at various residential locations.

3. PAYMENT TO SAFEBUILT LLC

Attached is an invoice for contractual building department services performed by SAFEbuilt, LLC
for the month of December 2023. 1 have reviewed this and recommend that this payment be
approved.

Recommended Action: By Resolution, approve payment to SAFEbuilt, LLC in the amount
of $50,994.12 for the contractual building department services performed during the month
of December 2023.

4. PAYMENT TO GROSSE POINTE FARMS - INTERMUNICIPAL RADIO SYSTEM

Attached is a copy of an invoice and related material for our share of general expenses for the
Grosse Pointe/Harper Woods Intermunicipal Radio System for the period July 1 through December
31, 2023. We have checked the detailed documentation and found it to be accurate. It is
recommended that payment be approved.



Recommended Action: By Resolution, approve payment to the City of Grosse Pointe
Farms in the amount of $7,963.08 for Harper Woods' proportionate share of the
Intermunicipal Radio System for the period July 1 through December 31, 2023.

5. PAYMENT TO MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

Attached is a memorandum from the acting Finance Director transmitting an invoice from the
Michigan Municipal League for the purchase of additional cyber security coverage for the City.
As her memo states, this increased our current $100,000 policy limit to $250,000. I have
reviewed this and recommend that this payment be approved.

Recommended Action: By Resolution, to approve payment to Michigan Municipal League
in the amount of $9,993.00 for the cybersecurity coverage premium.

6. PAYMENT TO SIMPLIFIED BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

Attached are invoices from Simplified Business Solutions, our IT provider for the email hosting,
security and backups of our computer system for the month of December. Also included are the
IT support services provided to all of our departments and the purchase of video adapters and
keyboards. I have reviewed these and recommend that these payments be approved.

Recommended Action: By Resolution, approve payment to Simplified Business Solutions
in the amount of $7,990.07 for the email hosting, security and backups of our computer
system for the month of December and for IT support services for all departments and the
purchase of video adapters and keyboards.

7. PAYMENT TO ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC.

Attached are invoices from Anderson, Eckstein & Westrick, Inc. for professional services during
the month of December 2023 for various projects in the City. I have reviewed these and
recommend that these payments be approved.

Recommended Action: By Resolution, to approve payment to Anderson, Eckstein &
Westrick, Inc. in the amount of $27,176.07 for professional services during the month of
December for the following projects: Danbury Lane, #180-281; Beaconsfield Resurfacing,
#180-253; Beaconsfield Crossing, #180-266; Eastland Center Redev. #180-244; 2022 and
2023 Concrete Repair, #180-283 and #180-315; Harper/VanAntwerp Dev. #180-313;
Kelly Road Corridor, #180-322; San. Sewer FCIPP Pgm, #180-316; Storm Sewer Repair,
#180-314; City Hall Generator, #180-291; San Sewer Cleaning, #180-317; Temp. Water
Operator, #180-303; Standard Detail Update, #180-300; Miss Dig, #180-255 and FDCVT
Grant app, #180-332.

-

SN

Jo/hﬁ Sﬁmanskfw Manager
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Check Date Check# Vendor Name

PAYROLL DEDUCTION CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF HARPER WQODS
FOR CHECK DATES 12/30/2023-1/12/2024
CHECK NUMBERS 129107 thru 129110

Description Amount
01/05/2024 129107 TAMMY L. TERRY P/R DEDUCTIONS W/H 1/5/2024 $170.28
01/05/2024 129108 MISSION SQUARE P/R DEDUCTIONS W/H 12/07/2023 $8,594.00
01/05/2024 129103 MISDU P/R DEDUCTIONS W/H 12/07/2023 $1,486.21
01/05/2024 129110 NATIONWIDE 457 COMPENSATION PLAN P/R DEDUCTICNS W/H 12/07/2023 $1,950.00
GRAND TOTAL $12,200.49

M
I /
)D THE BEST OF MY KNCWLEDGE AND BELIEF THE ABO\.{E,PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS AREWT%S
OF THE CITY OF HARPER WOQODS AND ARE DUE AND PAYABLE—
LESLIE M. FRANK, CITY CLERK VALERIE J. KINDLE, MAYOR

BY RESOLUTION THE PAYROLL LIABILITIES PROGESSED ARE PRESENTED ABOVE ARE HEREBY APPROVED
FOR PAYMENT AT THE REGULAR CCOUNCIL MEETING




DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
19600 E. EIGHT MILE RD. ¢« HARPER WOODS, MICHIGAN 48225-1139

Telephone : 313.343.2570 Fax: 313.343.2572 hwdpw@harperwoods.net

January 9, 2024

TO: John Szymanski, Acting City Manager

FROM: Heather Toutant — Director; Public Works

RE: Guardian Sewers Invoice (s} Over $5000.00 —

Dear Mr. Szymanski,

Please submit to Council to pay Guardian Sewers $55,950.00

Guardian assisted with emergency main break repairs (1) repairs.

This included sections of main repair as well as concrete removal as well and a sewer line

repair.

Guardian also replaced 10 lead service lines. This is a State mandated, unfunded yearly
requirement.

Due to the nature of the repairs, it was necessary to hire Guardian to assist the DPW,

Detailed invoices attached.

[ you have any questions regarding these invoices, please call me.

Sincerely,

Heather Toutant
Department of Public Works

HT



GUARDIAN SEWERS INVOICE

14429 HARBOR ISLLAND DATE: January 3, 2024
DETROIT, MI. 482156 INVOICE # 9035
313-995-1165 FOR: 20640 Washtenaw
Bill To:

CITY OF HARPER WOODS Service Date: 11/28

19600 EAST 8 MILE
HARPER WOODS, M| 48225 PO # 36264
313-343-2570

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
ekl EAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT*******
Dug up and bored approximately 70' of 3/4" copper,
installed one coupler, stop valve, new stop hox. Had to $ 5 300.00
break out basement floor and replace the lead that came in T
the house, re-cemented floor.
TOTAL | $ 5,300.00

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



GUARDIAN SEWERS INVOICE

14429 HARBOR ISLAND DATE: January 3, 2024
DETROIT, MI. 48215 INVOICE # 9030
313-995-1165 FOR: 20022 Woodcrest
Bill To:

CITY CF HARPER WQOOQODS Service Date: 11/28

19600 EAST 8 MILE
HARPER WOODS, M| 48225 PO # 36264
313-343-2570

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

e LEAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT*******

Dug up and bored approximately 95' of 3/4" copper,
installed one coupler, stop valve new stop box, one 90 and
a ball valve. Had to break out basement floor and replace
the lead that came in the house, re-cemented floor.

$ 5,300.00

TOTAL | § 5,300.00




GUARDIAN SEWERS

14429 HARBOR ISLAND
DETROIT, M!. 48215
313-995-1165

Bill To:
CITY OF HARPER WOQDS

18600 EAST 8 MILE
HARPER WOODS, Ml 48225
313-343-2570

INVOICE

DATE: January 3, 2024
INVOICE # 9031
FOR: 19629 Elkhart

Service Date: 11/27

PO # 36264

DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT

*++ixLEAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT*******

Dug up and bored approximately 80’ of 3/4" copper,
installed one coupler, stop valve, new stop box, a tapping
clamp, one 80 and a ball valve. Had to break out basement
floor and replace the lead that came in the house, re-
cemented floor.

$ 5,300.00

TOTAL | $ 5,300.00

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



GUARDIAN SEWERS INVOICE

14429 HARBOR ISLAND DATE: January 3, 2024
DETROIT, MI. 48215 INVOICE # 9032
313-995-1165 FOR: 19331 Elkhart
Bill To:

CITY OF HARPER W(OODS Service Date: 11/28

19600 EAST 8 MILE
HARPER WOODS, Ml 48225 PO # 36264
313-343-2570

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
e EAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT **#***
Dug up and bored approximately 90' of 3/4" copper,
installed one coupler, stop valve, new stop box, one 90 and $ 5 300.00
a ball valve. Had to break out basement floor and replace T
the lead that came in the house, re-cemented floor.
TOTAL | $ 5,300.00

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



GUARDIAN SEWERS INVOICE

14429 HARBOR ISLAND DATE: January 3, 2024
DETROIT, MI. 48215 INVOICE # 9033
313-995-1165 FOR: 19412 Elkhart
Bill To:

CITY OF HARPER WOQCDS Service Date; 11/27

19600 EAST 8 MILE
HARPER WOODS, Ml 48225 PO # 36264
313-343-2570

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
wrerirk | EAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT*******
Dug up and bored approximately 65' of 3/4" copper,
installed one coupler, stop valve, new stop box, one 90 and $ 5 300.00
a ball valve. Had to break out basement floor and replace A
the lead that came in the house, re-cemented floor.
TOTAL | § 5,300.00

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



GUARDIAN SEWERS INVOICE

14429 HARBOR ISLAND DATE: January 3, 2024
DETROIT, MI. 48215 INVOICE # 9034
313-995-1165 FOR: 19413 Elkhart
Bill To:

CITY OF HARPER WOODS Service Date; 11/27

19600 EAST 8 MILE
HARPER WOODS, M| 48225 PO # 36264
313-343-2570

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
s LEAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT **#****
Dug up and bored approximately 85' of 3/4" copper,
installed one coupler, stop valve, new stop box, one 80 and $ 5 300.00
a ball valve. Had to break cut basement floor and replace A
the lead that came in the house, re-cemented floor.
TOTAL | $ 5,300.00

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



GUARDIAN SEWERS INVOICE

14429 HARBOR ISLAND DATE: January 3, 2024
DETROIT, MI. 48215 INVOICE # 9036
313-995-1165 FOR: 18988 Elkhart
Bill To:

CITY OF HARPER WOODS Service Date: 12/11

19600 EAST 8 MILE
HARPER WOODS, Ml 48225 PO # 36264
313-343-2570

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
FrexxLEAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT*******
Dug up and installed approximately 60' of 3/4" copper,
installed one coupler, stop valve, new stop box, one 90 and $ 4.700.00
a ball valve. Had to break out basement floor and replace T
the lead that came in the house, re-cemented floor.
TOTAL | $ 4,700.00

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



GUARDIAN SEWERS INVOICE

14429 HARBOR ISLAND DATE: January 3, 2024
DETROIT, MI. 48215 INVOICE # 9037
313-995-1165 FOR: 18956 Elkhart
Bill To:

CITY OF HARPER WQODS Service Date: 12/1

19600 EAST 8 MILE
HARPER WOODS, MI 48225 PO # 36264
313-343-2570

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Frexxx*LEAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT*******
Dug up and installed approximately 55' of 3/4" copper,
installed one coupler, stop valve, new stop box, one 90 and $ 4.700.00
a ball valve. Had to break out basement floor and replace v
the lead that came in the house, re-cemented floor.
TOTAL | $ 4,700.00

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



GUARDIAN SEWERS INVOICE

14429 HARBOR [ISLAND DATE: January 3, 2024
DETROIT, MI. 48215 INVOICE # 9039
313-995-1165 FOR: 18948 Washtenaw
Bill To:

CITY OF HARPER WOODS Service Date: 12/7

19600 EAST 8 MILE
HARPER WOOQDS, M| 48225 PO # 36264
313-343-2570

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
rrxenrLEAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT*******
Dug up and installed approximately 70' of 3/4" copper,
installed one coupler, stop valve, new stop box, one 80 and $ 4.700.00
a ball valve. Had to break out basement floor and replace o
the lead that came in the house, re-cemented floor.
TOTAL | & 4,700.00

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



GUARDIAN SEWERS

14429 HARBOR ISLAND
DETROIT, Mi. 48215

313-995-1165

Bill To:
CITY OF HARPER WQOODS

19600 EAST 8 MILE
HARPER WOODS, Mi 48225
313-343-2570

INVOICE

DATE: January 3, 2024
INVOICE # 9038
FOR: 19178 Elkhart

Service Date: 12/12

PO # 36264

DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT

rexxrr*LEAD SERVICE REPLACEMENT****¥*x

Dug up and installed approximately 55' of 3/4" copper,
installed one coupler, stop valve, new stop box, one 90 and
a ball valve. Had to break out basement floor and replace
the lead that came in the house, re-cemented fioor.

$ 4,700.00

TOTAL | $ 4,700.00

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



GUARDIAN SEWERS INVOICE

14429 HARBOR ISLAND DATE: December 28, 2023
DETROIT, MI. 48215 INVOICE # 9027
313-995-1165 FOR: 198135 Eastwood
Bilt To:

CITY OF HARPER WQOODS Service Date: 12/19

19600 EAST 8 MILE

HARPER WOODS, M| 48225 PO # 36264
313-343-2570

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

sk ke dkdkokk ki EMERG E NCY RE PAI R***********

Dug up and made repair on 8" water main, due to linear
crack. Had to remove sidewalk, installed two 8X15" repair
clamps, two 6" fernco's and 4' of 6" PVC. Repaired sewer $ 5,350.00
lateral that was damaged during main repair. Bacfilled wit
28 yards of 21A stone and cleaned up work site.

TOTAL | $ 5,350.00

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



Page: 1

|, fi Invoice Invoice Number: 177925
5 G o Invoice Date: 12/31/2023
g A% Terms: Net 30 Days
Harper Woods, MI, City of Due Date: 1/30/2024
19617 Harper Aveune
Harper Woods, M| 48225 Customer #: 08-HRPRWOO
Customer PO #:
Item Code Description Quantity Price Amount
Code Enforce Code Enforce 30.00 $58.66 $1,759.80
BDS | Code Enforcement 30.00 $58.66 $1,759.80
Permit Tech Permit Tech ‘ 112.00 $26.51 $2,969.12
BDS | Permit Tech/Admin/Front Counter 112.00 $26.51 $2,969.12
Permits Permits 11.00 $4,205.93  $46,265.20
Building Permit Services .00 $46215.20  $46,215.20
Building Permit Services 10.00 $5.00 $50.00
Please remit to: SAFEbuilt LLC Lockbox #88135 Net Invoice: $50,994.12
PO Box 88135, Chicago, IL 60680-1135 Freight: $0.00
B S e R o 5009
Invoice Total: $50,994.12



City of Harper Woods
19617 Harper Avenue
Harper Woods, M148225

Building Department Services Invoice
December 1 -31, 2023

Total Collected Percent

December 1 - 31, 2023 ) 57,769.00 80%
Total Hours Hourly

Code Enforcement 30.00 58.66
Permit Technician 112.00 26.51
Total Rate

Existing Permit Inspections 0.00 $35.00
Administrative Closure of Records 10.00 $5.00

Total Due To SAFEbuilt:

S 46,215.20

$1,759.80
$2,969.12

$0.00
$50.00

$50,994.12




Accounts Receivable Report

City of Harper Woods

December 2023

From: December 1-31, 2023
Date Receivable Revenue
12/1/2023 l 215
12/4/2023 790.00
12/5/2023 2,725.00
12/6/2023 465.00
12/7/2023 1,259.00
12/11/2023 41,643.00
12/12/2023 1,067.00
12/13/2023 836.00
12/14/2023 420.00
12/18/2023 1,117.00
12/19/2023 992.00
12/20/2023 1,893.00
12/21/2023 425.00
12/22/2023 578.00
12/27/2023 1,803.00
12/28/2023 1,541.00
Total S 57,769.00
Safebuilt Billable Items:] 5 57,769.00

Amount Due To Safebuilt:| $

46,215.20

57,769.00



CITY OF HARPER WOODS

——DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY ———

19617 HARPER AVENUE « HARPER WOODS, MI 48225
Bus. (313) 343-2530 » ADM. OFC. (313) 343-2585 « FAX (313) 343-2514

Director

Captain-Fire-EMS:
Jason M. Hammerle David C. Mehl
Deputy Chief Nathan P. Butler
Ted R. Stager Kevan P, Kochan

January 9, 2024

To: John Szymanski, Acting City Manager
From: Jason Hammerle, Director of Public Safety

Re: Invoice #4158

I have received invoice #4158 from The City of Grosse Pointe Farms in the amount of $7,963.08. The
invoice is forour share of geneml expenses for the Conference of Eastern Wayne radio system which is
maintained by Grosse Pointe Farms. [ have reviewed the invoice and recommend payment.

) 4 ammerle, Director of Public Safety



INVOICE

o ' .
City of Grosse Pointe Farms ustomer #

HARPE

; Invoice Number: 0000004158
B 90 Kerby Rd Service Date: ¢ q2031/202

t Grosse Pointe Farms, MI 48238 Invoice Date: 423179023

Terms: NET 30

: 01/30/2024

08

$0.00

CITY OF HARPER WOO0ODS
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOODS, MI 48225
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE - AMOUNT
1.00 RADIO DUE FROM HARPER WOO 7.963.080 $7,963.08
CITY OF HARPER WOOoDs
Elv
JAN 09 2023
PO#
ACCT#
AUTHORIZEDBY —
T Ty
NQTES: SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 y
\ Total Invoice: $7,963.08
T T Credits Applied: $0.00
PLEASE MAKE CHEGKS PAYABLE TO: CITY OF GROSSE POINTE FARMS .
Payments Ap $0.00

Please detach bottom portion and return with payment

REMIT PAYMENT TO:

Customer i) HARPE

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE FARMS Invoice Number: 0000004158
90 KERBY RD Service Date: 12/31/2023
GROSSE POINTE FARMS, M| 48236 voice Date: 1213112023
Terms: NET 30

Due Date: 01/30/2024

CUSTOMER:
CiTY OF HARPER WOQODS

INVOQICE DESCRIPTION: $
RADIC DUE FROM HARPER WOQ AMOUNT PAID
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Alocation of Radio System Expanses

Juby 1, 2023 through Decarnber 31, 2623

Summary
County % of Share of Diract Direct Total
Year Eq Value - R Totat Gen. Exp. Labor & Parts Material Billing
2023 4,683,025,591 100§ 7557077} % S S 843413 $ 84,004.90
84,004,590
july 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 General Expenses

QOperating Expenses for 7/1/23 - 12/31/23, per trial balance

Expenses to he billed at 12/31/2023

Less: Direct Labor & Parts billed 12/31/23
Less: Direct Material billed 12/31/23

Net General Expenses 1o be bitfed 12/31/2023

$ 84,004.90

$ (8,434.13)

$ - 75,570.77




01/04/2024

GL NUMBER

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR GROSSE POINTE FARMS

PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2023

DESCRIPTION

Fund 660 - RADIO COMMUNICATIONS

660-325.000-702.000
660-325.000-709.000
660-325.000-726.000
660-325.000-755.002
660-325.000-755.003
660-325.000-755.004
©60-325.000-755.005
660-325.000-755.006
660-325.000-757.000
660-325.000-759.000
660-325.000-808.000
660-325.000-827.001
660-325.000-850.001
660-325.000-920.000
660-325.000-931.000
660-325.000-940.000
660-325.000-377.000

SALARIES & WAGES

FICA EXPENSE
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE
DIRECT MATERIAL CHGS. - GPW
DIRECT MATERIAL CHGS. - GPP
DIRECT MATERIAL CHGS. - GPS
DIRECT MATERIAL CHGS. - HW
DIRECT MATERIAL CHGS. - GPF
SUPPLIES

GAS & Ol

AUDITING SERVICES
INSURANCE GENERAL
TELEPHONE

ELECTRIC POWER

EQLHPMENT REPAIR & SERVICE
LEASE OF FACILITIES

NEW EQUIPMENT

2023-24  END BALANCE

AMENDED BUDGET _ 12/31/2023
17,500.00 7,340.10
1,340.00 561.55
5,450.00 2,725.00
5,500.00 1,852.33
5,500.00 1,852.28
1,500.00 594.00
6,500.00 1,852.28
6,500.00 2,283.24
2,000.00 206.66
100.00 42.82
3,090.00 3,000.00
4,200.00 4,200.00
300.00 150.00
5,620.00 2,626.54
55,120.00 50,718.10
8,000.00 4,000.00
1,000.00 0.00
129,220.00 84,004.90



City of Harper Woods
19617 Harper Avenue Mayor: i
Harper Woods, Michigan 48225-2095 Valerie Kindle

313.343.2500 www.harperwoodscity.org ~ Mayor Pro Tem:
Vivian M. Sawicki

City Council:

Acting City Manager: Chelryl Costa‘m.tino
John Szymanski Regina L. Williams
Ivery Toussant, Jr.
City Clerk: Tom Jenny
Leslie M. Frank Gerianne LaPratt

January 9, 2024

Memorandum to: John Szymanski — Acting City Manager
Honorable Mayor & City Council

From: Maria Nawrocki, Acting Finance Director @

Re: MML - Increased Cyber Liability Premium Invoices #954207 & #955207

We requested the additional coverage for the city's Cyber Liability/Date Breach
coverage that increased the current $100,000 base policy limit to $250,000 due to the
escalation in frequency and severity of cybercrimes over the last year in smaller
municipalities. The net premium from 12/22/2023 through 12/31/2024 is $9,993 after the
first $100,000 of free coverage is applied to the annual premium of $11,350.

| recommend paying Michigan Municipal League and Property Pool the net premium
through 12/31/2024 in the amount of $9,993.



MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE INVOICE
M) LIABILITY AND PROPERTY POOL

1675 Green Road, Ann Arbor, Ml 48105

michigan municipal league

City of Harper Woods
19617 Harper,
Harper Woods, MI 48225

invoice #: 955207

Policy Effective: 01/01/2023
Invoice Date: 01/02/2024
Payment Due 01/062/2024

TRANSACTION
EFFECTIVE DATE Policy # DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
12/22/2023 CYB001289338 Cyber Liability and Data Breach Coverage 01/01/2023 - $267
01/01/2024
Total Due: $267

MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TQ: MML Liability and Property Pool

PAYMENT MAILING ADDRESS OR: ACH PAYMENT OPTION
MML Liability and Property Pool Bank: Key Bank, N.A.
PO BOX 712088 Routing #: 041001039
CINCINNATI, OH 45271-2088 Account #: 6000694493

For questions about remittance details, call Insurance Accounting at (734) 669-6373.
For policy or invoice questions, call Customer Sve: Joan Opetl (248) 204-8579 or (800) 482-2726,

NO RECEIPT WILL BE SENT UNLESS REQUESTED
There will be a 3% Late Charge on any invoices 30 days past due.

FOR PRCPER CREDIT, PLEASE DETACH THIS STUB AND RETURN WITH YOUR PAYMENT

MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE Member Name:
m LIABILITY AND PROPERTY POOL City of Harper Woods
Invoice #: 955207
Policy Term: 01/01/2023 - 01/01/2024
Invoice Date: 1/2/2024
Mail to: Payment Due 11212024

MML Liability and Property Pool
PO BOX 712088
CINCINNATI, OH 45271-2088 Payment Enclosed: $



Liability & Property Pool

michigan municipal teague |

CYBER LIABILITY AND DATA BREACH RESPONSE COVERAGE DECI.ARATIONS

SCHEDULE

Policy #: CYB001289338

Member: City Of Harper Woods

Member Address: 19617 Harper, Harper Woods, MI 48225

Coverage Period:12l22]2023 to 01/01/2024

Aggregate Limit of Liability

Aggregate for all Loss, including Claims Expenses subject to the following: $250,000
Information Security and Privacy Liability Limit: $250,000
Regulatory Defense and Penalties Aggregate Sublimit: $50,000
Website Media and Content Liability Limit: $250,000
PCl Fines, Expenses and Costs Aggregate Sublimit: $25,000
Cyber Extortion Aggregate Sublimit: $50,000
First Party Data Protection Aggregate Sublimit: $25,000
First Party Network Business Interruption Aggregate Sublimit: $25,000
Liability Retention Per Claim or Incident

Information Security and Privacy Liability: $2,500
Regulatory Defense and Penalties: $2,500
Website Media and Content Liability: $2,500
PCl Fines, Expenses and Costs: $2,500
Cyber Extortion: $5,000
First Party Data Protection: $5,000

First Party Network Business Interruption:

The greater of $5,000 or
income loss during 12 hour

waiting period.

Privacy Breach Response Services Limit of Coverage

Computer Expert Services, Legal Services and Public Relations and

Crisis Management Expenses Limit: $75,000
Notified Individuals - Notification Services, Call Center Services and

Breach Resolution and Mitigation Services Limit 50,000
Privacy Breach Response Services Retention

Computer Expert Services, Legal Services and Public Relations and

Crisis Management Expenses: $2,500
Notified Individuals Threshold: 100
Retroactive Date 09/01/2017

MMLCYD (09/17)



Liability & Property Pool
ichigan municip league NSRS

Endorsement Schedule for the City of Harper Woods
as of 12/22/2023

City of Harper Woods Michigan Municipal League
19617 Harper Ave. Liability and Property Pool
Harper Woods, Ml 48225-2095 PO Box 2054

Southfield, Ml 48037-2054

Policy #: CYB001289338
Effective From: 1/1/12023 to 1/1/2024

Cyber Liability and Data Breach Response Coverage

In consideration of the $267 Additional Premium, it is understood and agreed that the Cyber
Liability and Data Breach Response Coverage Declarations Page is amended as per attached.

Aggregate Limit of Liability $250,000 Limit in lieu of $100,000

All other Terms and Conditions remain the same.

Prepared by Meadowbrook, Inc, Page 1 0of 1




MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE INVOICE |
M) LIABILITY AND PROPERTY POOL

1675 Green Road, Ann Arbor, Ml 48105

michigan municipal league

City of Harper Woods Invoice #: 954207
19617 Harper, Policy Effective: 01/01/2024
Harper Woods, Ml 48225 Invoice Date: 01/02/2024

Payment Due 01/02/2024

TRANSACTION
EFFECTIVE DATE Policy # DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
01/01/2024 CYB0O01289339 Cyber Liability and Data Breach Coverage 01/01/2024 - $9,726
01/01/2025
Total Due: $9,726

MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: MML Liability and Property Pool

PAYMENT MAILING ADDRESS OR: ACH PAYMENT OPTION
MMIL. Liability and Property Pool Bank: Key Bank, N.A.
PO BOX 712088 Routing #: 041001039
CINCINNATI, OH 45271-2088 Account #: 6000694493

For guestions about remittance details, call insurance Acceunting at (734) 669-6373.
For policy or invoice guestions, call Customer Svc: Joan QOpett (248) 204-8579 or (80Q) 482-2728.

NO RECEIPT WILL BE SENT UNLESS REQUESTED
There will be a 3% Late Charge on any invoices 30 days past due.

FOR PROPER CREOIT, PLEASE DETACH THIS STUB AND RETURN WATH YOUR PAYMENT

( } MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE Member Name:
m LIABILITY AND PROPERTY POOL City of Harper Woods
Invoice #: 954207
Policy Term; 01/01/2024 - 01/01/2025
Invoice Date: 17212024
Mail to: Payment Due 1722024

MML Liability and Property Pool
PO BOX 712088

CINCINNATI, OH 45271-2088 Payment Enclosed: $




Liability & Property Pool

michigan municipal league

CYBER LIABILITY AND DATA BREACH RESPONSE COVERAGE DECLARATIONS

SCHEDULE Policy #:  CYB001289339
Member: City Of Harper Woods

Member Address: 19617 Harper, Harper Woods, Ml 48225

CoveraggPeriod:0”01/2024 to 01/01/2025

Aggregate Limit of Liability

Aggregate for alf Loss, including Claims Expenses subject to the following: $250,000
Information Security and Privacy Liability Limit: $250,000
Regulatory Defense and Penalties Aggregate Sublimit: $50,000
Website Media and Content Liability Limit: $250,000
PCI Fines, Expenses and Costs Aggregate Sublimit: $25,000
Cyber Extortion Aggregate Sublimit: $50,000
First Party Data Protection Aggregate Sublimit: $25,000
First Party Network Business Interruption Aggregate Sublimit: $25,000
Liability Retention Per Claim or Incident

Information Security and Privacy Liability: $2,500
Regulatory Defense and Penalties: $2,500
Website Media and Content Liability: $2.,500
PCI Fines, Expenses and Costs: $2,500
Cyber Extortion: $5,000
First Party Data Protection: $5,000

First Party Network Business Interruption:

The greater of $5,000 or
income loss during 12 hour
waiting period.

Privacy Breach Response Services Limit of Coverage

Computer Expert Services, Legal Services and Public Relations and

Crisis Management Expenses Limit: $75,000
Notified Individuals - Notification Services, Call Center Services and

Breach Resolution and Mitigation Services Limit 50,000
Privacy Breach Response Services Retention

Computer Expert Services, Legal Services and Public Relations and

Crisis Management Expenses: $2.500
Notified Individuals Threshold; 100
Retroactive Date 09/01/2017

MMLCYD (09/17)



Liability & Property Pool

ichigan rnunicipt sage IR

Endorsement Schedule for the City of Harper Woods

as of 1/1/2024
City of Harper Woods Michigan Municipal League
19617 Harper Ave, Liakility and Property Pool
Harper Woods, Mi 48225-2095 PO Box 2054

Southfield, Ml 48037-2054

Policy #: CYB001289339
Effective From: 1/1/2024 to 1/1/2025

Cyber Liability and Data Breach Response Coverage

In consideration of the $9,726 Additional Premium, it is understood and agreed that the Cyber
Liability and Data Breach Response Coverage Declarations Page is amended as per attached.

Aggregate Limit of Liability $250,000 Limit in lieu of $100,000

All other Terms and Conditions remain the same.

Prepared by Meadowbrook, Inc. Page 1 of 1




YOURt TICHNOLOGY SiMPLIFICD

Simplified Business Solutions, LLC
310 Huron Ave.

Suite 3
Port Huron, MI 48060
(810) 990-4479
Bill To: Date Invoice
gity o[ H?.rplt:er Wé)ods 12/15/2023 5599
ttn: Leslie Fran
19617 Harper Account
Harper Woods, MI 48225 SBS54-20
United States
Terms Due Date PO Number Reference
Net 30 days 01/14/2024 36002 Monthly Billing for January 38-6005461

SMS Professional includes - 4 Hours Manthiy - Technical assistance (onsite or remote) *Additional hours billed at $85/hr*

l Quantitv[

Managed Services Details Price[ Amount
Agreement SMS-Professional $340.00
RMM Auto-Created Managed Network Computer 81.00 $3.25 $263.25
Anti-virus, Malware Protection, and Reporting 81.00 $2.25 $182.25
DNS gateway filtering software (additional web site/browser protection) 81.00 $2.25 $182.25
Hwoods City Server Backup 1.00 $275.00 $275.00
M365 Business Essentials 49.00 $7.00 $343.00
M365 Business Standard - Email & Desktop Software (34 - HarperWoods 46.00 $15.00 $690.00
/ 11-32aDC) New KParker
Microsoft 365 Azure Protection Premium 1.00 $4.00 $4.00
Hwoods PD Server backup service 6.00 $37.50 $225.00
Harperwoods Court Backup 2.00 $37.50 $75.00
Monthly Website Maintenance 1.00 $89.99 $89.99
City YouTube Channel through Google Workspace 1.00 $49.99 $49.99
Security Awareness Training 61.00 $4.00 $244.00
Fortify Advanced Security Protection 6.00 $29.99 $179.94
Adobe Pro Enterprise 6.00 $22.99 $137.94
Total Managed Services $3,281.61
Details:
Invoice Subtotal: $3,281.61
Sales Tax: $0.00
Make checks payable to Simplified Business Solutions, LLC Invoice Total: $3,281.61
Payments: $0.00

Balance Due:

$3,281.61




FOUR TILHNOLOOY HHPLIFIZD

Simplified Business Solutions, LLC
310 Huron Ave.

Suite 3

Port Huron, MI 48060

(810) 990-4479

Bill To: Date Invoice
Egy o{ H?rpgr Wl?ods 12/15/2023 5592
n: Leslie Fran
19617 Harper Account
Harper Weods, MI 48225 SB54-20
United States
Terms Due Date PO Number
Net 30 days 01/14/2024 38-6005461
Services |Work Type | Hours L Rate
Agreement Billable Time: SMS-Professional
Technician Regutar 4.00/54.50 0.00/85.00
Total Services: $4,972.50
Products & Qther Charges | Quantity| Pricel Amount
Agreement: SMS-Professional
Wired Keyboard Replacements 2.00 $24.99 $49.98
Video Adapter - DP-VGA or DP-DVI: Video Adapter - DP-VGA 1.00 $12.99 £12.09
(DisplayPort to VGA)
Used for Carrie's Docking Station setup
Video Adapter - DP-VGA or DP-DVI: Video Adapter - DP-VGA 1.00 $12.99 $12.99
(Tami's deployment)
Total Products & Other $75.96
Charges:
Adjustments 1 Quantitv| Amount
Recurring Revenue: SMS-Professional
Services 4) -$340.00
Total Adjustments: -$340.00
Invoice Subtotal: $4,708.46
Sales Tax; $0.00
Pricing above reflects approximate 20% savings Invoice Total: $4,708.48
Make checks payable to Simplified Business Solutions, LLC Payments: $0.00
Credits: $0.00
Balance Due: $4,708.46




ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC.

CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS INYOICE
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M|l 48315
www.aewinc.com p(586)726-1234
January 4, 2024
Project No: 0180-0281-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS invoice Nor: 147948
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOODS, Ml 48225-2095
Project 0180-0281-0 DANBURY LANE IMPROVEMENTS
FOR: PROJECT CLOSEQUT
Professional Services from November 20, 2023 to December 17, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
TEAM LEADER
VARICALLI, FRANK 1.00 102.66 102.66
review quantities for pay estimate
ENG. AIDE Il / GIS ANALYST I
ANKAWI, MICHELLE .50 85.23 42.62
Generate Final Estimate and send to the contractor for closeout Documents.
ANKAWI, MICHELLE 1.00 85.23 85.23
Generate Final Mod and send through DocuSign
ANKAWI, MICHELLE .50 85.23 42.62
Put closeout package together and send through DocuSign
ENG. AIDE I/ GIS ANALYST |
HARRINGTON, MICHELLE 50 69.07 34.54
File audit for project closeout
Totals 3.50 307.67
Total Labor 307.67
Total this Invoice $307.87

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
147529 12/5/2023 175.79
Total 175.79

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check,



\ N ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
A\ CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
Sal \ -\ 51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWRNSHIP, MI 48315
www.aewinc.com p{586)726-1234
January 4, 2024
Project No: 0180-0253-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 147936
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOQODS, M| 48225-2095
Project 0180-0253-0 BEACONSFIELD RESURF.-WOODLAND TO VERNIER
Erofessional Services from November 20,2023 tg December 17,2023 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Phase 03 CONSTRUCTION
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
ENG. AIDE Ili / GIS ANALYST (Il
SWITZER, BRIDGET 10 85.23 8.52
2124 Processing
SWITZER, BRIDGET 0 85.23 8.52
Break Report Inguiry
SWITZER, BRIDGET A0 85.23 8.52
Estimate Processing Note
SWITZER, BRIDGET A0 85.23 8.52
Pay Estimate Review
ENG. AIDE | / GIS ANALYST |
HARRINGTON, MICHELLE .20 69.07 13.81
Print & file stamped WRI's with originals
HARRINGTON, MICHELLE .20 69.07 13.81
Review and accept new payroll, update 1954's.
HARRINGTON, MICHELLE 20 69.07 13.81
Stamp, print & file IDR revisions
HARRINGTON, MICHELLE 1.00 69.07 69.07
Follow up on payroll issues, finish completing WRI's & email to RRK, phone call to
contractor, update 1954's,
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
KERN, RICHARD .20 130.77 26.15
2124s
KERN, RICHARD 1.50 130.77 196.16
Change Order Review, Quantity and Budget Review, Estimate Review and Approval
KERN, RICHARD .50 130.77 65.39
Meet with Florence to discuss closeout of project
KERN, RICHARD 20 130.77 26.15
Site Visit to Review Complaint
KERN, RICHARD .20 130.77 26.15
Wage Rate Interview Approvals
MEETINGS
LICENSED ENG/SUR/ARC
LECH, JOSEPH 1.50 125.67 188.51

Wayne County FAC winter meeting at the Livonia City Hall.

Ptease include the project number and inveice number on your check.



Project 0180-0253-0 BEACONSFIELD RESURF.-WOODLAND TO Invaice 147936

VERNIER
SITE PLAN REVIEW
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
KERN, RICHARD 20 130.77 26.15
Coordinate preconstruction meeting with City
Totals 6.30 699.24
Total Labor 699.24
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 699.24 146,399.43 147,098.67
Limit 227,759.97
Remaining 80,661.30
Total this Phase $699.24
Total this Invoice $699.24
Qutstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
147527 12/6/2023 3,300.03
Total 3,300.03

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check. Page 2



\ N ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
\_\ CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
e \ -\ 51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M| 48315
www.aewinc.com p{586)726-1234
January 5, 2024
Project No: 0180-0253-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Involce No: 148036
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOQDS, M| 48225-2095
Project 0180-0253-0 BEACONSFIELD RESURF.-WOODLAND TO VERNIER
Erofessional Services from December 18, 2023 to December31.2023  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _
Phase 03 CONSTRUCTION
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
ENG. AIDE |/ GIS ANALYST |
HARRINGTON, MICHELLE .50 69.07 34.54
IDR audit to ensure all IDR's and revisions are saved in ProjectWise
HARRINGTON, MICHELLE 30 69.07 20.72
Save G2 testing reports on mdrive and in ProjectWise
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
KERN, RICHARD 2.00 130.77 261.54
Project Closeout Meeting with Florence, Change Order and Quantity Review,
Prepare Draft Contract Mod
KERN, RICHARD 40 130.77 52.31
£-mail Filing
KERN, RICHARD .20 130.77 26.15
Invoice Information for HAWK Signal Project
Totals 3.40 395.26
Total Labor 395.26
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 395.26 147,098.67 147,493.83
Limit 227,759.97
Remaining 80,266.04
Total this Phase $395.26
Total this Invoice $395.26

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
147527 12/5/2023 3,300.03
147936 1/4/2024 699.24
Total 3,999.27

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.



ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHERR RD, SHELBY TOWNSHIP, Ml 48315
WWw.aewinc.com p(586)726-1234
January 4, 2024
Project Na: 0180-0266-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 147946
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOOQODS, Ml 48225-2095
Project 0180-0266-0 BEACONSFIELD WM CROSSING REPLACEMENTS
FOR: PROJECT CLOSEOUT
Professional Services from November 20, 2023 to December 17, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
ENG. AIDE I/ GIS ANALYST It
ANKAWI, MICHELLE 50 85.23 42.62
Put Closeout package together and send through DocuSign
ENG. AIDE |/ GIS ANALYST !
HARRINGTON, MICHELLE .50 69.07 34.54
File audit for project cfoseout
Totals 1.00 7716
Total Labor 77.16
Total this Invoice $77.16

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
147528 12/5/2023 1,261.42
Total 1,251.42

Please include the project number and inveice number on your check.



CITY OF HARPER WOODS

ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC.
CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M|

wWww,aewinc.com p{586}726-1234

INVOICE

48315

January 4, 2024

Project No:
Invoice No:

ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOODS, Ml 48225-2095

Project

0180-0244-0 EASTLAND CENTER REDEVELOPMENT

FOR: CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
Professional Services from November 20, 2023 tc December 17, 2023

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER

KERN, RICHARD 20 130.77
Catch Basin Revision Response

MEETINGS
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER

KERN, RICHARD .30 130.77
Meeting with Engineer to review potential changes

CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER

GUINNANE, PAUL 3.50 130.77
Prep, travel and observe Underground Fire Suppression Water Main Flushing

Operation (NFPA 24} for Eastland Bldg Three (10" Lead-In and 8" main) and return

to office.

GUINNANE, PAUL 4.50 130.77
Prep, travel and observe Underground Fire Suppression Water Main Flushing
Operation {NFPA 24} for Eastland Bldg One. {10" Lead-In and 8" main}

GUINNANE, PAUL 1.50 130.77
Roumann call {NFPA 24 flushing reqts) no HWFD witness, Check DPW, AEW.
Check NFPA 13 for Bldgs One and Three

GUINNANE, PAUL 1.50 130.77

Roumann calfs, VM (2" meter - Bldg 1), Call HWDPW (Badger meter order status),
calls MDH and Ecorse Water (2" Sensus lcaner)

GUINNANE, PAUL 50 130.77
2" meter shipping status, MDH calls (Sensus meter}

GUINNANE, PAUL 50 130.77
Calis Eastland Bldg 1 meter installation status, Badger meter delivery status

GUINNANE, PAUL .50 1306.77

Calls Roumann, DPW (No heat, Feb install}

FIELD SERVICES
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER

HARRINGTON, MICHAEL 2.00 130.77
Delivered 2-inch water meter
Totals 15.00
Total Labor

0180-0244-0
147934

Amount

26.15

39.23

457.70

588.47

196.16

196.16

65.39

65.38

65.39

261.54

1,961.58

Total this Invoice

1,961.58
$1,961.58

Please include the project number and inveice number on your check.



H. ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
AN CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M} 48315
www.aewinc.com p(586)726-1234
January 5, 2024
Project No: 0180-0244-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS invoice No: 148035
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOODS, M| 48225-2095
Project 0180-0244-0 EASTLAND CENTER REDEVELOPMENT
FOR: CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
Professional Services from December 18, 2023 to December 31, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER .
KERN, RICHARD 20 130.77 26.15
E-mail Filing
CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
SENICR PROJECT ENGINEER
GUINNANE, PAUL .50 130.77 65.39
Northpointe and Rourmann calls (Vernier approach and WM break - 20 LF E. of
GVIB's). Coordinate G2 (MJB) and Guardian.
GUINNANE, PAUL 1.00 130.77 130,77
Roumann cails (AT&T work in Vernier ROW), drive approach schedule and WM
repair location
GUINNANE, PAUL .50 130.77 65.39
Roumann calls (Vernier WM break), DPW and Guardian calls
GUINNANE, PAUL 50 130.77 65.39
Concrete drive approach schedule w/ Northpoint and MDOT requirements
Totals 2.70 353.09
Total Labor 353.09
Total this Invoice $353.09

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
147526 12/5/2023 45771
147934 1/4/2024 1,961.58
Total 2,419.29

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.



\_N ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
. CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
e \ -\ 51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIF, Ml 48315
WWW,aEeWINEC,Com n{586)726-1234
January 5, 2024
Project No: 0180-0283-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 148038
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOODS, Ml 48225-2095
Project 0180-0283-0 2022 MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE REPAIRS
FOR: CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION AND PROJECT CLOSEQUT
Professional Services from December 18, 2023 to December 31, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
ENG. AIDE Uil / GIS ANALYST Il
ANKAWI, MICHELLE .50 85.23 42.62
Follow up with Contractor again for the closeout Documents
Totals 50 42.62
Total Labor 42.62
Total this Invoice $42.62

Qutstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
147530 12/5/2023 345.18
Total 345.18

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.



ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC.

\ ¥
INVOICE
\\ 2% |CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
£ \ N 51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48315
www.aewinc.com p(586)726-1234
January 4, 2024
Project No: 0180-0315-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 147966
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOODS, M| 48225-2095
Project 0180-0315-0 2023 MISCELLANEQUS CONCRETE REPAIRS
FOR: CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION AND PROJECT CLOSEOQUT
Professional Services from November 20, 2023 to December 17, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
ENG. AIDE Il / GIS ANALYST lii
ANKAWI, MICHELLE .50 85.23 42.62
Follow up with Contractor again for the closeout Documents
ANKAWI, MICHELLE 50 85.23 42.62
Put closeout package together and send through DocuSign
Totals 1.00 85.24
Total Labor 85.24
Total this Invoice $85.24
Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
147538 12/5/2023 2,033.58
Total 2,033.58

Piease include the project number and invoice number on your chack.



ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M|l 48315
wWww.aewinc.com p(586)726-1234
January 4, 2024
Project No: 0180-0313-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No; 147958
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOODS, Ml 48225-2095
Project 0180-0313-0 HARPER & VAN ANTWERP RES. DEVELOPMENT
FOR: SITE PLAN REVIEW
Professional Services from November 20, 2023 to December 17, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
MEETINGS
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
GUINNANE, PAUL 1.00 130.77 130.77
TEAMS meeting w/ RRK, DPW and CDD to discuss water and sewer service
connections and detention options.
SITE PLAN REVIEW
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
KERN, RICHARD .20 130.77 26.15
Respond to e-mails from developer
KERN, RICHARD .20 130.77 26.15
Review e-mails from City, Meeting coordination
KERN, RICHARD 1.00 130.77 130.77
Review potential site plan changes, Meet with City to discuss water and sewer
services and changes to storm water detention
Totals 2.40 313.84
Total Labor 313.84
Total this Invoice $313.84

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
147536 12/5/2023 130.77
Total 130.77

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check,



ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENMERR RD, SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M| 48315
www.aewinc.com p{586)726-1234
January 5, 2024
Project No: 0180-0313-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 148040
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOODS, M| 48225-2095
Project 0180-0313-0 HARPER & VAN ANTWERP RES. DEVELOPMENT
FOR: SITE PLAN REVIEW
Professional Services from December 18, 2023 to December 31, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
SITE PLAN REVIEW
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
GUINNANE, PAUL .50 130.77 65.39
Meeting follow up {ordinance sections and question emails)
KERN, RICHARD 10 130.77 13.08
E-mail Filing
KERN, RICHARD .20 130.77 26.15
Respond to e-mails regarding water and sewer service leads
Totals .80 104.62
Total Labor 104.62
Total this Invoice $104.62
Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
147536 12/5/2023 130.77
147958 1/4/2024 313.84
Total 444.61

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.



ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC.

INVOICE
CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWRNSHIP, MI 48315
www.aewinc.com p{586)726-1234
January 4, 2024
Project No: 0180-0322-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 147971
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOODS, M| 48225-2095
Project 0180-0322-0 KELLY ROAD CORRIDOR PLANNING GRANT
FOR: FEASIBILITY STUDY
Professional Services from November 20, 2023 to December 17, 2023
Fee
Total Fee 9,750.00
Percent Complete 60.00 Total Earned 5,850.00
Previous Fee Billing 3,800.00
Current Fee Billing 1,950.00
Total Fee 1,950.00
Total this Invoice $1,950.00
Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
147541 12/5/2023 1,462.50
Total 1,462.50

Piease include the project number and invoice number on your check.



ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE

CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS

51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48315
WWWw.aewinc.com p{586)726-1234

January 4, 2024

Project No: 0180-0316-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 147968
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOODS, Ml 48225-2095
Project 0180-0316-0 2023 SANITARY SEWER FCIPP PROGRAM
FOR: CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION AND PROJECT CLOSEQUT
Professional Services from November 20, 2023 to December 17, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
GIS UPDATES
ENG. AIDE Ill / GIS ANALYST i
KOWALCHICK, ANTHONY 1.30 85,23 110.80
link videos and reports, update leads and pipe matterial
Totals 1.30 110.80
Total Labor 110.80
Total this Invoice $110.80

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
147539 12/5/2023 548.12
Total 548.12

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.



\ N ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
N CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
E -\ 51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48315
Www. aewinc.com p{586)726-1234
January 5, 2024
Project No: 0180-0316-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 148042
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOODS, Ml 48225-2095
Project 0180-0316-0 2023 SANITARY SEWER FCIPP PROGRAM
FOR: CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION AND PROJECT CLOSEQUT
Professional Services from December 18, 2023 to December 31, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
TEAM LEADER
VARICALL!, FRANK 1.00 102.66 102.66
review FCIPP deliverables
CCTV REVIEW
ENG. AIDE Il / GIS ANALYST i
ANDERSON, KEVIN 2.00 77.14 154.28
CCTV review/Deliverable changes
Totals 3.00 256.94
Total Labor 256.94
Total this Invoice $256.94
Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
147539 12/5/2023 548,12
147968 1/4/2024 110.80
Total 658.92

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check,



\_N ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
N\ CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
\ -\ 51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M} 48315
www.aewinc.com p{586)}7265-1234
January 4, 2024
Project No: 0180-0314-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 147960
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOOQDS, Ml 48225-2095
Project 0180-0314-0 2023 STORM SEWER REPAIRS
FOR: CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION AND PROJECT CLOSEQCUT
Professional Services from November 20, 2023 to December 17, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
TEAM LEADER
VARICALLI, FRANK .50 102.66 51.33
contract administration & co-ordination
VARICALLI, FRANK .50 102.66 51.33
Project co-ord. discussion w/contractor
ENG. AIDE 1/ GIS ANALYST I}
ANKAWI, MICHELLE 1.00 85.23 85.23
Create, Draft Estimate, generate IDR, Ganerate estimate, create Cover letter and
send through DocuSign
MILLER, THOMAS 40 85.23 34.09
Upload data/print IDRs
ENG. AIDE {/ GIS ANALYST |
HARRINGTON, MICHELLE .50 69.07 34.54
IDR Review
CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION
GRADUATE ENG/SUR/ARC
KRZESICKI, MICHAEL 1.00 102.66 102.66
IDR
KRZESICKI, MICHAEL 4.50 102.68 461.97
Construction Observation
KRZESICK!, MICHAEL 1.00 102.66 102.66
turn in idr's
Totals 9.40 923.81
Total Labor 923.81
Total this Invoice $923.81

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
147537 12/56/2023 1,129.26
Total 1,129.26

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.



U “{ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
\ N ;j CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
\ -\ 51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, Ml 48315
www.aewinc.com B(586)726-1234
January 5, 2024
Project No: 0180-0314-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 148041
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOQDS, MI 48225-2095
Project 0180-0314-0 2023 STORM SEWER REPAIRS
FOR: CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT
Professional Services from December 18, 2023 to December 31, 2023
Protessional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
TEAM LEADER
VARICALLI, FRANK .50 102.68 51.33
contract administration & co-ordination
Totals 50 51.33
Total Labor 51.33
Total this Invoice $51.33
Cutstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
147537 12/5/2023 1,129.26
147960 1/4/2024 923.81
Total 2,053.07

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.



CITY OF HARPER WOODS

ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE

HARPER WOODS, Ml 48225-2095

51301 SCHOENHERR RD.
WWww.aewinc.com

Project 0180-0291-0 CITY HALL GENERATOR

FOR: CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

Professional Services from November 20, 2023 to December 17, 2023

Fee
Construction Cost 188,813.00
Fee Percentage 7.50
Total Fee 14,160.98
Percent Complete 100.00

Professional Personnel

SECRETARIAL
SECRETARIAL
CONSTRUCTION PLAN DESIGN
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
SECRETARIAL
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
Totals
Total Labor

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date
147532 12/5/2023
Total

Total Earned
Previous Fee Billing
Current Fee Billing
Total Fee

Hours
1.00
3.40
1.00

2.90
8.30

Balance
2,485.58
2,485.58

ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC,
CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS

SHELBY TOWNSHIP, Ml 48315
n(586)726-1234

INVOICE
January 4, 2024
Project No: 0180-0291-0
Invoice No: 147951
14,160.98
14,160.98
.00
0.00
Rate Amount
41.69 41.69
130.77 444 62
41.69 41.69
130.77 379.23
907.23
907.23
Total this invoice $907.23

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.



TANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK., INC.

CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS INVOICE
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M] 48315
wWww.aewinc.com p{586)726-1234
January 4, 2024
Project No: 0180-0317-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 147969
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOODS, Mi 48225-2095
Project 0180-0317-0 2023 SANITARY SEWER CLEANING & TV INSP.
FOR: CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION AND PROJECT CLOSEQUT
Professional Services from November 20, 2023 to December 17, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
TEAM LEADER
VARICALLI, FRANK .50 102.66 51.33
Project co-ord.,discussion w/fcontractor
VARICALLI, FRANK B0 102.66 51.33
contract administration & co-ordination
VARICALLI, FRANK 50 102.66 51.33
Project co-ord.,discussion w/contractor
GIS UPDATES
ENG. AIDE HI/ GIS ANALYST i
KOWALCHICK, ANTHONY 1.50 85.23 127.85
go though Holly's marked up notes on CCTV data, make changes to GIS where
needed
KOWALCHICK, ANTHONY 2.90 85.23 24717
update priority of repair
KOWALCHICK, ANTHONY 4.00 85.23 340.92
update sewer rehab priority from Hollys review
CCTV REVIEW
GRADUATE ENG/SUR/ARC
WILSON, HOLLY 15.50 102.66 1,5691.23
CCTV Review
WILSON, HOLLY 1.00 102.66 102,66
Punch List
Totals 26.40 2,563.82
Total Labor 2,563.82
Total this Invoice $2,563.82

Outstanding nvoices

Number Date Balance
147540 12/5/2023 2,566.50
Total 2,566.50

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.




ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC.

CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS INVOICE
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48315
WWW,aewinc.com p{586)726-1234
January 5, 2024
Project No: 0180-0317-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 148043
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WQOODS, Ml 48225-2095
Project 0180-0317-0 2023 SANITARY SEWER CLEANING & TV INSP.
FOR: CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT
Professional Services from December 18, 2023 to December 31, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
PRINTS
ENG. AIDE ! / GIS ANALYST !
KAFERLE, KATHLEEN .30 77.14 23.14
Scanning
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
GRADUATE ENG/SUR/ARC
MARCUS, PATRICK 1.00 102.66 102.66
Check invoice from contractor
TEAM LEADER
VARICALLI, FRANK 1.50 102.66 153.99
review quantities for pay estimate
Totals 2.80 279.79
Total Labor 279.79
Total this Invoice $279.79

Cutstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
147540 12/5/2023 2,566.50
147969 1/4/2024 2 563.82
Total 5,130.32

Piease include the project number and invoice number on your check.



\ ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
A\ CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
i \ 51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M| 48315
www.aewinc.com p{586}725-1234
January 5, 2024
Project No: 0180-0303-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 148039
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOODS, M| 48225-2095
Project 0180-0303-0 TEMPORARY WATER SYSTEM OPERATOR
FOR: WATER SYSTEM QPERATIONS
Professional Services from December 18, 2023 to December 31, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
ADDITIONAL SERVICES
SENICR PROJECT ENGINEER
GUINNANE, PAUL 8.00 130.77 1,046.16
Perform CWS oversight at HWDPW: Checked MDOT permit work along frontage of
Eastland Center (AT&T), soliciting proposals for installation of 12 WM at Eastland
approach.
GUINNANE, PAUL 1.00 130.77 130.77
LCR ALE PE docs wf DPW, EGLE response. WM Repair contractor options w/ DPW
GUINNANE, PAUL 8.00 130.77 1,046.16
Perform CWS oversight at HWDPW:
Totals 17.00 2,223.09
Total Labor 2,223.09
Total this Invoice $2,223.09

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
147535 12/5/2023 5,557.75
147957 1/4/2024 4,761.69
Total 10,319.44

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check,



ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWRMNSHIP, M| 48315
www.aewinc.com p{586}726-1234
January 4, 2024
Project No: 0180-0303-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 147957
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOODS, Ml 48225-2095
Project 0180-0303-0 TEMPORARY WATER SYSTEM OPERATOR
FOR: WATER SYSTEM OPERATIONS
Professional Services from November 20, 2023 to December 17, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
RESEARCH/REVIEW
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
KERN, RICHARD 50 130.77 65.39
GLWA Simplified Rate Methodology Vote Information
ADDITIONAL SERVICES
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
GUINNANE, PAUL .50 130.77 65.39
GVE&W locations w/ DPW (Vernier and Harper, Harper and Hollywood)
GUINNANE, PAUL 8.00 130.77 1,046.16

Perform CWS oversight at HWDPW: Answering phenes and address resident
questions re: LCR filters and availability)

GUINNANE, PAUL 8.00 130.77 1,046.16
Perform CWS oversight at HWDPW: Eastiand Bldg 1 temp water meter delivered,

GIS GVAW updates, update UCMRS parameters in SDWARS), Attend Torrey PS
Pre-Bid w/ DPW director.

GUINNANE, PAUL 1.00 130.77 130.77
Review PE comments emall and review Rules 710d and 410, LCR ALE.

GUINNANE, PAUL 50 130.77 65.39
GIS updates w/f AEK .

GUINNANE, PAUL 50 130.77 65.39
Missing GV&W's in GIS wf AEK

GUINNANE, PAUL 8.00 130.77 1,046.16
Perform CWS oversight at HWDPW: Complete LCR ALE PE summary (EQP5839),

GUINNANE, PAUL 7.00 130.77 915.39
Perform CWS Oversight at HWDPW: GLWA Waterworks Park WTP TOC PN,

GUINNANE, PAUL 50 130.77 65.39
UCMR reminder w/ HWDPW

GUINNANE, PAUL 1.00 130.77 130.77
WQP Monitoring emails, DPW S-Exam results

G1S UPDATES
ENG. AIDE Il / GIS ANALYST Iil

KOWALCHICK, ANTHONY .20 85.23 17.05
add missing GV to GIS per Paul, fix watermain in area

KOWALCHICK, ANTHONY .20 85.23 17.05
add missing GV to HW GIS

KOWALCHICK, ANTHONY 70 85.23 59.66

get photos of valves from paul/talk to him, link pictures to GV's

Please include the project number and Invoice number on your check,



Project 0180-0303-C TEMPORARY WATER SYSTEM OPERATOR Invoice 147957

KOWALCHICK, ANTHONY .30 85.23 2557
update missing valves from Paul
Totals 36.90 4,761.69
Total Labor 4,761.69
Total this Invoice $4,761.69

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
147535 12/5/2023 5,567.75
Total 5,557.75

Please inciude the project number and invoice number on your check.

Page 2



ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48315
www.aewinc.com p(586)726-1234
January 4, 2024
Project No: 0180-0300-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invaice No: 147953
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOOQDS, Ml 48225-2095
Project 0180-0300-0 STANDARD DETAIL UPDATES
FOR: STANDARD DETAIL UPDATES
Professional Services from November 20, 2023 to December 17, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
SURVEY
ENG. AIDE Il / GIS ANALYST Nl
RICKARD, EMILY 3.50 85.23 298.31
Standard Details
RECORD PLANS
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
GUINNANE, PAUL 1.00 130.77 130.77
Field locate and photos ¥125 and V505 for GIS and email photos. Follow up w/
AEK
GUINNANE, PAUL 2.00 130.77 261.54
Perform CWS Oversight at HWDPW: Discuss Eastland Flushing, LCR ALE PE
checklist deadline and return to office
GUINNANE, PAUL 50 130.77 65.39
Transfer photos (9) to AEK
GUINNANE, PAUL .50 130.77 65.39
Update GVIB locations on Vernier w/ AEK
PRINTS
ENG. AIDE I/ GIS ANALYST |
MUSTER, BRENDAN 50 69.07 34.54

Delivered Maps to Harper Woods
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
GUINNANE, PAUL .50 130.77 65.39
Revised WM Basemaps (3) for HWDPW
CONSTRUCTION PLAN DRAFT
ENG. AIDE Il / GIS ANALYST tll
RICKARD, EMILY 6.00 85.23 511.38
Standard Deatils
CONSTRUCTION PLAN DESIGN
GRADUATE ENG/SUR/ARC
MARTINDALE, DEAN 1.80 102.66 184.79
Standard Detail Revisions
SENIOR PRQJECT ENGINEER

GUINNANE, PAUL .50 130.77 65.39
Markup WM Standard Details sheets "Al" and "A2"
GUINNANE, PAUL .50 130.77 65.39

Base Map updates w/ AEK (Family Dollar hydratn and Eastland Center updated
public and private water mains}

Please indude the project number and invoice number on your check.



Project 0180-0300-0 STANDARD DETAIL UPDATES Inveoice 147953
SPECIFICATIONS
GRADUATE ENG/SUR/ARC
MARTINDALE, DEAN 9.00 102.66 923.24
Standard Detail Revisions
BASE MAPS
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
GUINNANE, PAUL .50 130.77 65.39
JGS; GIS base map locations for SSP
GIS UPDATES
ENG. AIBE Il / GIS ANALYST 1l
SVOBODA, JOSEPH 2.00 85.23 170.46
added basemap number information to the list of sampling locations
Totals 28.80 2,908.07
Total Labor 2,908.07
Total this Invoice $2,908.07

Please Include the praject number and invoice number on your check.

Page 2



ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC.
CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M!

WWW.aewinc.com p{586)726-1234

CITY OF HARPER WOODS

ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE

HARPER WOODS, MI 48225-2095

Project 0180-0255-0 MISS DIG REQUESTS
FOR: GENERAL MISS DIG ADMINISTRATION

Professional Services from December 18, 2023 to December 31, 2023
Professional Personnel

Hours
RECCORD PLANS
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
GUINNANE, PAUL .50
Vernier GVIB locations w/ AEK
GIS UPDATES
ENG. AIDE 11/ GIS ANALYST Il
KOWALCHICK, ANTHONY .20
make changes to a few valves per Paul
SVOBODA, JOSEPH 1.00
created a map for Miss Dig utility location request
Totals 1.70

Total Labor

Reimbursable Expenses

REIMBURSABLE OTHER EXPENSE
12/21/2023  ESRI, INC. Invoice# 94609180
Total Reimbursables

QOutstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
147945 1/4/2024 42.62
Total 42.62

INVOICE
48315
January 5, 2024
Project No: 0180-0255-0
Invoice No: 148037
Rate Amount
130.77 65.39
85.23 17.05
85.23 85.23
167.67
167.67
408.10
408.10 408.10
Total this Invoice $575.77

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.



Invoice : 94609180 Document date : 11/22/2023

.@ Order - 45412672 Delivery
esr l Customer - 22716 Contract
Customer PO : Quote Mastraceo
. P.0. Date :
180 New York Strest End User 22719 Anderson Eckstein & Westrick |
Redlands,CA-92373 Project
Pheone: (909) 7322853 )
?I 4 ?
nvolce
Page : 1
Bill to: Tyt I “ Sblp Eo:
Stefania Mastracco e ' o Anderson Eckstein & Weslrick |
Anderson Eckstein & Westrick | 51301 Schoenherr Rd
51301 Schoenherr Rd - Shelby Township M1 48315-2733

Shelby Township M] 48315-2733

For questions regarding this document, please contact Customer Service at 888-377-4575
Terms of payment; Net Due 30 days, no discount

The line items included in this transaction are governed exclusively by the terms of the above-referenced contrac, if any, or, where applicable,
Esri's standard terms and conditions at www.esri.com/iegal/software-license.

G1S SHwork Rueowals ) Wy B, 21al2e2s

ltem Qty  Material Number Price

10 1 52384 3,300.00
ArcGIS Desktop Advanced Concurrent Use Primary Maintenance
Start Date; 02/20/2024
End Date: 02/19/2025

1010 3 bH2385 3,960.00
ArcGIS Desktop Advanced Concurrent Use Secondary
Maintenance
Start Date: 02/20/2024
End Date: 02/19/2025

2010 1 86497 1,650.00
ArcGIS Desktop Standard Concurrent Use Primary Maintenance
Start Date: 02/20/2024
End Date: 02/19/2025

3010 1 86500 1,320.00
ArcGIS Desktop Standard Concurrent Use Secondary Maintenance
Start Date: 02/20/2024
End Date: 02/19/2025

4010 1 87232 550.00
ArcGIS Spatial Analyst for Desktop Concurrent Use Primary
Mainlenance
Start Date: 02/20/2024
End Date; 02/19/2025



Invoice - 94600180 Document date : 11/22/2023

.@ Crder . 4541262 Delivery
esrl Customer - 22719 Contract
Customer PO . AQuote Mastracco
P.O. Date :
780 New York Street End User : 22719 Anderson Eckstein & Westrick |
Redlands, CA-92373 Project .
Pheone: {908) 722-2823 .
"Invoice’
Page : 2
Item Qty  Material Number Price
5010 1 100571 550.00
ArcGIS Network Analyst for Desktop Concurrent Use Primary
Maintenance
Start Date: 02/20/2024
End Date: 02/19/2025
6010 5 153148 2,750.00
ArcGIS Online Creator Annual Subscription
Start Date: 02/20/2024
End Date: 02/18/2025
7010 1 161328 5,500.00
ArcGlS Enterprise Standard Up to Four Cores Maintenance
Start Date: 02/20/2024
End Date: 02/19/2025
8010 5 165533 1,925.00
ArcGIS Online Mobile Worker Annual Subscription
Start Date: 02/20/2024
End Date: 02/19/2025
8010 49 166894 18,865.00

ArcGIS Enierprise Mobile Worker Annual Subscriplion
Start Date: 02/20/2024
End Date: 02/19/2025

&C\ ! ’p\E.\l\/ ltem Subtotal 40,370.00

See octachaedh £y
o add frona Y

Qicinmpes ¥ OO -
do (CDankRD

Sales Tax 2,141.70

1 Total: usb 42,511.70

APPROVED &
(G 18 202

SUBMITTED




Invoice © 94809180 Document date ;. 11/22/2023

Order T 45412862 Delivery
Customer . 22719 Contract
Customer PO : Quote Mastracco
P.Q. Date :
380 New York Strest End User 22719 Anderson Eckstein & Westrick |
Redlands, CA-82373 Project
Phone: (Q08) 783-2853 .
‘Invoice'
Page : 3

FEIN:  85.2775732
DUNSJCEC: 06-313-4175  CAGE:  DAMS3
Please detach Jower portion and return with remittance

Rermit Payment to:
Environmental Systems Research Inslitule, Inc.

By Check Electronic Instructions:
P.0. Box 741076 Bank: Bank of America Accti: 1496150335
Los Angeles Wire ABA: 026009593
. CA 00074-1076 ACH ABA 121000358
Stefania Mastracco
Anderson Eckstein & Westrick |
51301 Schoenherr Rd
Shelby Township Ml 48315-2733
Invoice 94609180 Document Date:  11/22/2023

Order: 4541262
Payer: 22719 Total: USD  42,511.70



ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC.
CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, Mi 48315

www.aewinc.com p(586})726-1234

CITY OF HARPER WOODS

ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE

HARPER WOODS, MI 48225-2095

Project 0180-0255-0 MISS DIG REQUESTS
FOR: GENERAL MISS DIG ADMINISTRATION

Professional Services from November 20, 2023 to December 17, 2023
Professional Persconnel

Hours
GiS UPDATES
ENG. AIDE HI/ GIS ANALYST Il
KOWALCHICK, ANTHONY .50
create miss dig map for eastland industrial area
Tolals 50

Total Labor

INVOICE
January 4, 2024
Project No: 0180-0255-0
Invoice No: 147945
Rate Amount
85.23 42.62
42,62
42.62
Total this Invoice $42.62

Please include the project number and invoice nurmber on your check.



\ 'TANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
\ CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
\ N 51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M|l 48315
www.aewinc.com p{586)726-1234
January 4, 2024
Project No: 0180-0332-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 147975
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOQCDS, Ml 48225-2095
Project 0180-0332-0 2024 FDCVT GRANT APPLICATIONS
FOR: GRANT APPLICATION ASSISTANCE
Professional Services from November 20, 2023 o December 17, 2023
Protessional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
RESEARCH/REVIEW
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
KERN, RICHARD 70 130.77 91.54
Final Grant Application Development
KERN, RICHARD 1.50 130.77 196.16
Finalize grant applications, Submit to Treasury, Provide copies to City
KERN, RICHARD 2.80 130.77 366.16
Grant Application Development
KERN, RICHARD .50 130.77 65.39
Grant Applications
KERN, RICHARD 2.00 130.77 261.54
Meet with City to review draft applications
Totals 7.50 980.79
Total Labor 980.79
Total this Invoice $980.79

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
147542 12/5/2023 444.62
Total 444.62

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check,



ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
CiVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M1 48315
www.aewinc.com p(586)726-1234
January 4, 2024
Project No: 0180-0334-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 147976
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WQOODS, Ml 48225-2095
Project 0180-0334-0 19616 KELLY - PROP. MARIHUANA FACILITY
FOR: SITE PLAN REVIEW
Professional Services from November 20, 2023 to December 17, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
RESEARCH/REVIEW
LICENSED ENG/SUR/ARC
ATABI, MAZEN 3.00 125.67 377.01
Plans Review
STUDIES
GRADUATE ENG/SUR/ARC
DELAPAZ, CARLIE 1.00 102.66 102.66
creating and filling out traffic study scoping forms
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
LUTFI, MOHAMMED 3.00 130.77 392.31
Plan review
LUTFI, MOHAMMED 2.00 130.77 261.54
Site plan review
LUTFI, MOHAMMED 1.00 130.77 130.77
TIS scope review
SITE PLAN REVIEW
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
KERN, RICHARD A0 130.77 13.08
Download plans and coordinate reviews
KERN, RICHARD .20 130.77 26.15
Review plans with MA
KERN, RICHARD 20 130.77 26.15
Site Plan Review
KERN, RICHARD 1.00 130.77 130.77
Site Plan Review and Correspondence
Totals 11.50 1,460.44
Total Labor 1,460.44
Total this Invoice $1,460.44

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.



#,

\ -\

Www.aewinc.com

CITY OF HARPER WOODS

ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE

HARPER WOODS, Mi 48225-2095

Project 0180-0335-0
FOR: SITE PLAN REVIEW

Professional Services from November 20, 2023 to December 17, 2023

Professional Personnel

RESEARCH/REVIEW
LICENSED ENG/SUR/ARC
ATABI, MAZEN
Drawing review
STUDIES
GRADUATE ENG/SUR/ARC
DELAPAZ, CARLIE
creating and filling out traffic study scoping forms
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
LUTH, MOHAMMED
Plan review
SITE PLAN REVIEW
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
KERN, RICHARD
Download plans and coordinate reviews
KERN, RICHARD
Review plans with MA
KERN, RICHARD
Site Plan Review
KERN, RICHARD
Site Plan Review and Correspondence
Totals
Total Labor

Hours

2.00

1.00

3.00

A0

.20

.20

1.00

7.50

ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC.

CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M|
p{586)726-1234

19558 KELLY - PROP. MARIHUANA FACILITY

INVOICE
48315
January 4, 2024
Project No: 0180-0335-0
Invoice No: 147978
Rate Amount
125.67 251.34
102.66 102.66
i30.77 392,31
130.77 13.08
130.77 26.15
130.77 26.15
130.77 130.77
942.46
942.46
Total this Invoice $942.46

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check,



ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHMERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M| 48315
www.aewinc.com p{586)726-1234
January 4, 2024
Project No: 0180-0336-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 147981
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WQQDS, M| 48225-2095
Project 0180-0336-0 20330 HARPER - PROP. MARIHUANA FACILITY
FOR: SITE PLAN REVIEW
Professional Services from November 20, 2023 to December 17, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
RESEARCH/REVIEW
LICENSED ENG/SUR/ARC
ATABI, MAZEN 2.00 125.67 251.34
Drawing review
STUDIES
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
LUTFI, MOHAMMED 3.00 130.77 392.31
Plan review
LUTFI, MOHAMMED 1.00 130.77 130.77
TIS scope review
SITE PLAN REVIEW
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
KERN, RICHARD A0 130.77 13.08
Downfoad plans and coordinate reviews
KERN, RICHARD A0 130.77 13.08
Review plans with MA
KERN, RICHARD 10 130.77 13.08
Site Plan Review
KERN, RICHARD 1.00 130.77 130.77
Site Plan Review and Correspondence
Totals 7.30 944.43
Total Labor 944.43
Total this Invoice $944.43

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check,



CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48315
WWW.aewinc.com p(586)726-1234

January 4, 2024
Project No:

CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No:
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK

19617 HARPER AVE

HARPER WOODS, M 48225-2095

Project 0180-0330-0 20760 HARPER - PROP MARIHUANA FACILITY
FOR: SITE PLAN REVIEW

Professional Services from November 20, 2023 to December 17, 2023

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate A
STUDIES
GRADUATE ENG/SUR/ARC
DELAPAZ, CARLIE 1.00 102.66
creating and filling out traffic study scoping forms
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
LUTF!, MOHAMMED 1.00 130.77
Site plan review traffic
LUTFI, MOHAMMED 2.00 130.77
Site plan review
LUTFI, MOHAMMED 2.00 130.77
TIS scope review
SITE PLAN REVIEW
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
KERN, RICHARD 1.00 130.77
Site Plan Review and Correspondence
Totals 7.00
Total Labor

Total this Invoice

ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC.

INVOICE

0180-0330-0
147973

mount

102.66

130.77
261.54

261.54

130.77

887.28
887.28

$887.28

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.



ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC, INVOICE
CiIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48315
wWww.aewinc.com p(586)726-1234
January 5, 2024
Project No: 0180-0333-0
CITY OF HARPER WOODS Invoice No: 148044
ATTN: LESLIE FRANK, CITY CLERK
19617 HARPER AVE
HARPER WOODS, M1 48225-2095
Project 0180-0333-0 19550/19554 PARCEL SPLIT REQUEST
FOR: ENGINEERING PLAN REVIEW
Professional Services from December 18, 2023 to December 31, 2023
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
ENGINEERING PLAN REVIEW
SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER
KERN, RICHARD 50 130.77 65.39
Parcel Split Review
Totals .50 65.39
Total Labor 65.39
Total this Invoice $65.39

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.



CITY OF HARPER WOODS
CITY COUNCIL TRANSMITTAL
CITY COUNCIL MEETING dF JANUARY 17, 2024

AGENDA EXPLANATION

G. NEW BUSINESS:

ITEM NUMBER: 1) Progress Payment No. 1 - 2023 Sanitary Sewer Cleaning
and CCTV Investigation, #180-317.

Explanation/Remarks:

Attached is a letter from our City Engineers transmitting Progress Payment No. 1 on the 2023
Sanitary Sewer Cleaning & CCTV Investigation, #180-317.

It is recommended that this payment be approved.

Recommended Action:

By RESOLUTION, approve payment to Doetsch Environmental Services in the amount of

$78,088.00 for Progress Payment No. 1 on the 2023 Sanitary Sewer Cleaning & CCTV Investigation,
#180-317.

Respectfully Submitted ., acting City Manager

& i

CITY COUNCIL ACTION: Approved Disapproved

Vote Tabled




DocuSign Envelope |D: E599C5C7-584A-47D3-AB6C-8C8CCIEBON2Y

ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC.
CIVIL ENGINEERS - SURVEYORS - ARCHITECTS

Shelby Township - Roseville - Livania
586.726.1234 | www.aewinc.com

January 5, 2024

John Szymanski, Acting City Manager
City of Harper Woods

19617 Harper Avenue

Harper Woods, Ml 48225

Reference: 2023 Sanitary Sewer Cleaning and CCTV Investigation Program
City of Harper Woods
AEW Project No. 0180-0317

Dear Mr. Szymanski:

Enclosed please find Construction Pay Estimate No. 1 for the above referenced
project. For work performed through November 30, 2023 we recommend issuing
payment for the Net Earnings This Period (see Page 2) in the amount of
$78,088.00 to Doetsch Environmental Services, 21221 Mullin Avenue, Warren, Mi
48089.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact our
office.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:
Fiank O, Verieadls

C4DATCCB031F4D4...

Frank D. Varicalli
Infrastructure Rehab Group Lead

cc:  Heather Toutant, Deputy DPW Director
Leslie Frank, City Clerk
R. Ryan Kern, AEW, Inc.
Sean Schotthoefer, Doetsch Environmental Services

51301 Schaenherr Road, Sheiby Township, Mi 48315
“Engineering Strong Communities”




DocuSign Envelope ID: ES99C5C7-584A-4703-A66C-8C8CC2EBD029

\\‘ v Construction Pay Estimate Report
F A N\

173/2024 11:39 AM
Michigan Department of Transpartation

FieldManager 5.3c

Contract: .0180-0317, 2023 Sanitary Sewer Cleaning and CCTV Investigation

Estimate Estimate Entered Estimate Managing
No. Date By Type Office
1 11/30/2023 | Michelle Ankawi | Semi-Monthly Anderson, Eckstein and Westrick, Inc,
All Contract Construction Prime Contractor
Work Completed Started Date Doetsch Environmental Services
11/30/2023 21221 Mullin Ave
Warren Mi 48089

Comments

Current Contract Amount: $79,360.00

% Comgl_eted: 109%

Item Usage Summary

Project: 0180-0317, 2023 Sanitary Sewer Cleaning and CCTV Investigation
Category: 0000,

Prop. Project item Mod.
Ln. Line No. Type No.

Item Description Unit  Item Code Quantity item Price Dollar Amount

_ Cleaning 06-12 inch Sanitary ~ Ft 4027001 0015 0015 00 000 16,317.000 2.00 $32,634.00

Sewers

_Cleaning 15-21 inch Sanitary  Ft 4027001 0025 0025 00 000 611.000 3.00 $1,833.00

Sewers

_ Cleaning 24-36 inch Sanitary  Ft 4027001 0030 0030 00 000 1,887.000 3.00 $5,661.00

Sewers

_ Deliverables LS 8267051 0090 0090 00 000 1.000 500.00 $500.00

_ Extra Heavy Cleaning Hr 8167040 0085 0085 00 000 53.500 250.00 $13,375.00

_ Final TV Investigation and Log, Ft 4027001 0035 0035 00 000 16,317.000 1.00 $16,317.00

06-12 in ch Sanitary Sewers

_ Final TV Investigation and Log, Ft 4027001 0045 0045 00 000 611.000 1,00 $611.00

15-21 in ch Sanitary Sewers

_ Heavy Cleaning, 06-12 inch Ft 4027001 0060 0080 00 000 11,083.000 1.00 $11,083.00

Sanitary Sewe rs

_ Mobilization LS 1027051 0005 0005 00 00D 1,000 2,250.00 $2,250.00

_ Traffic Control & Maintenance LS 1027051 0010 0010 00 000 1.000 2,500.00 $2,500.00

Subtotal for Category 0000: $86,764.00

Subtotal for Project 0180-0317: $86,764.00
Total Estimated Item Payment: $86,764.00

Time Charges

Site Site Description Site Method Days Charged Lig. Damages

00 SITE NUMBERS SHOULD BE CODED 00 Completion Date $0

Total Liquidated Damages: $0
Contract ID: .0180-0317 Estimate: 1 Page 1 of 2



DocuSign envelope 1L EHYY0U M-D84A-4 FUS-AGLL-BUBULZEBUULY

Y Construction Pay Estimate Report
R\ 4

143/2024 11:39 AM

Michigan Depadtment of Transportation
FigldManager 5.3¢

Pre-Voucher Summary

Stockpile
Project Voucher No. Item Payment Adjustment Dollar Amount
0180-0317, 2023 Sanitary Sewer Cleaning and CCTV D001 $86,764.00 $0.00 $86,764.00
Investigation
Voucher Total: $86,764.00
Summary
Current Voucher Total: $86,764.00 Earnings to date: $86,764.00
-Current Retainage: $8,676.00 - Retainage to date: $8,676.00
-Current Liquidated Damages: $0.00 - Liguidated Damages to date: $0.00
-Current Adjustments: $0.00 - Adjustments to date: $0.00
Total Estimated Payment: $78,088.00 Net Earnings to date: $78,088.00
- Payments to date: $0.00
Net Earnings this period: $738,088.00

Estimate Certification

I certify the items included on this report constitute my estimate of work completed and due the contractor
as of the date of this document.

DocuSigned by:
(_?—w 0. Veriesdls 01/05/2024
Frank D. Varicali (Date)

Contract ID: .0180-0317 Estimate: 1 Page 2 of 2
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CITY OF HARPER WOQDS
CITY COUNCIL TRANSMITTAL
CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF JANUARY 17, 2024
AGENDA EXPLANATION
G. NEW BUSINESS:
ITEM NUMBER: 2) Grosse Pointe Animal Adoption Society Agreement

Explanation/Remarks:

Attached is a service agreement between the City of Harper Woods and the Grosse Pointe Animal
Society (GPAAS). This agreement will provide procedures for medical, stray hold requirements and
rates per day for services and animal type boarding.

This contract does not establish GPAAS as a “department” of the City, nor gives GPAAS the right
to speak on behalf of the City. This agreement supplies a service to our community to supply
shelter for lost pets, stray animals and ensures veterinary care until unclaimed pets can be re-
homed or adopted.

This has been reviewed by the Director of Public Safety, the City Attorney and myself. It is
recommended that this agreement be approved.

Recommended Action:

By RESOLUTION, approve the service agreement between the City of Harper Woods and the
Grosse Pointe Animal Adoption Society and further authorize the Director of Public Safety and the
acting City Manager to sign the agreement.

Respectfully Submitted , acting City Manager

f / N
CITY COUNCIL ACTION: {\_Appéved Disapproved

Vote Tabled




SERVICE AGREEMENT

This agreement is made and entered into on __ day of 2024 between the
Grosse Pointe Animal Adoption Society (GPAAS), a non-profit corporation in the state
of Michigan, whose mailing address is 296 Chalfonte Ave, Grosse Pointe Farms, MI
48236, and the City of Harper Woods Public Safety Department, located at 19617
Harper, Harper Woods, MI 48225.

Whereas the City of Harper Woods Department of Public Safety and the GPAAS desire
to enter into an agreement to provide service for the community, where lost pets, stray
and injured animals, can be sheltered and receive veterinary care until they are re-claimed
or evaluated and re-homed. GPAAS will seek foster homes and permanent placement for
unclaimed pets through our adoption program, and humanely euthanize those that are
critically injured, un-treatable or aggressive/un-adoptable.

A. IMPOUNDING ANIMALS

Our Intake Facility is located at 20048 Harper Ave, Harper Woods MI 48225, will
receive stray or found animals, with or without identification, that are transported by the
Harper Woods Department of Public Safety personnel, or an authorized person. Strays
are housed at the Intake Facility only. During GPAAS Open Hours, contact Corinne
Martin at 313-505-3725 to confirm access and location.

GPAAS Adoption Facility hours of operation are as follows:
Monday through Sunday, 8:00am until 5:00pm

After hours, Harper Woods Department of Public Safety will have access to the Intake
Facility with key held at Dispatch. Refer to Intake Procedure Instructions.

B. MEDICAL TREATMENT AND STRAY HOLD REQUIREMENTS

Sick or injured animals will be provided with immediate veterinary care weekdays.
Critically injured animals that are suffering will be humanely euthanized and the treating
veterinarian will document such cases.

Dog bite cases will be identified, quarantined and observed for the required 10 days.

GPAAS will hold unclaimed strays according to the State of Michigan Shelter
Regulations, (4 business days, not including the day the animal arrives, weekends or
holidays). After stray hold, GPAAS will assess and determine if animal will move to
adoption program. If an animal is deemed to be aggressive and a danger to staff, people
or other animals, it will be humanely euthanized at Harper Woods Veterinary.



GPAAS may not be able to provide shelter for “hoarding” cases, those with numerous
animals.

C. INTAKE REQUIREMENTS AND RE-CLAIMING PROCEDURE

GPAAS will only accept found and stray animals from the Public Safety of Harper
Woods or authorized persons. GPAAS can consider “owner relinquishments” on a case
by case basis as shelter space permits. Those owners should be referred directly to
GPAAS. Any animal that has been in the possession of a person for a reasonable period
of time (10-14 days), is considered “owned” and not a “stray” animal.

The following information will be recorded for each animal during the intake process:

Location, date and time the animal was found.

Finder’s name, address and phone number if available.

Name of Officer transporting the animal.

Description of the animal and any identification for the animal.

Callers who have lost a pet should be referred to GPAAS (313) 884-1551.

Persons claiming ownership of pet must provide proof of ownership to include
vaccination certificate, veterinary invoice, or photograph, etc.

Proof of current rabies vaccination is required by Michigan Law in order to release
a dog. If the owner cannot provide proof, arrangements for the vaccination will be made
by GPAAS at the Harper Woods Veterinary Hospital. The owner will be required to pay
GPAAS directly prior to release.

Any fines or boarding fees that are assessed to the owner by Harper Woods should be
paid directly to Harper Woods and will not be collected by GPAAS. Proof of payment
will be required prior to release of animal.

Fees for animals that are sheltered more than 5 days, or when medical care is received,
must be paid to GPAAS directly prior to the pet’s release.

GPAAS shall submit a monthly invoice to the City of Harper Woods for the
aforementioned services as follows:

Boarding- Cat, kitten or group of kittens: $15 per day for up to 5 days
Boarding- Dog or puppy: $20 per day for up to 5 days



Boarding- Bite case:
Tranquilizer Services:
Euthanasia:
Cremation:

Wildlife Cremation:

* Fees subject to change based on veterinary fees

Corinne Martin, Executive Director
Grosse Pointe Animal Adoption

Date

$20 per day for 10 days
$75 per use

$57.50

$49.50

Courtesy by Crematorium

J. Hammerle, Director
Harper Woods Public Safety

Date

J. Szymanski
Harper Woods City Manager

Date



CITY OF HARPER WOODS
CITY COUNCIL TRANSMITTAL
CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF JANUARY 17, 2024

AGENDA EXPLANATION

G. NEW BUSINESS:
ITEM NUMBER: 3) Medstar Agreement - OWI/OUID Blood Collection

Explanation/Remarks:

Attached is a memorandum from the Director of Public Safety requesting approval of the attached
Mobile Health Services agreement between the City of Harper Woods and Medstar Ambulance.
This agreement will be to have Medstar personnel to provide blood collection services for law
enforcement purposes. As his memo states, the current practice of obtaining blood collection for
alcohol and narcotic related traffic offenses is very time consuming and keeps our officers tied up
waiting for medical personnel to provide this service. This agreement will allow Medstar personnel
to conduct this service at the rear of the police station.

I have reviewed this with him an concur that this agreement be approved.

Recommended Action:

By RESOLUTION, to approve the agreement between the City of Harper Woods and Medstar
Ambulance for Mobile Health Services pertaining to the collection of blood for law enforcement
purposes, and further to authorize the acting City Manager to sign the agreement.

Respectfully Submitted , acting City Manager
4 ! w
CITY COUNCIL ACTION: Approved Disapproved
Vote Tabled




CITY OF HARPER WOODS

——DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY ——

19617 HARPER AVENUE » HARPER WOODS, M1 48225
Bus. (313) 343-2530 « ApM. OFC. (313) 343-2585 » FAX (313) 343-2514

Director Captain-Fire-EMS:
Jason M. Hammerle David C. Mehl
Deputy Chief Nathan P. Butler
Ted R. Stager Kevan P. Kochan

January 11, 2024

To: John Szymanski, Acting City Manager
From: Jason Hammerle, Director of Public Safety

Re: Agreement with Medstar Ambulance to conduct OWI/QUID blood draws

Sir,

I am respectfully requesting that the city/public safety department enter into an agreement with Medstar
Ambulance to conduct blood draws at our station for all alcohol and narcotic related traffic offenses. Our
current practice of transporting OWI/OUID suspects to area hospitals for a blood draw has become time
consuming and unsustainable. On busy weekend nights, it is not uncommon for our officers to wait more
than two hours for medical personnel to perform the draw. An agreement with Medstar would allow for
blood draws to be conducted in an ambulance, at the rear of the police station, and would ensure our

officers are back on the street in a timely manner.

Medstar will charge the city $150 per draw. For reference, the police department averages less than 3¢

blood draws per year. I have attached a draft of the agreement for your review.

4

\.

Jason Hammerle, Director of Public Safety



MOBILE HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT
EVIDENTIAL BLOOD COLLECTION

This agreement is between Medstar Ambulance, Inc., a Michigan not for profit
corporation with a business address of 380 North Gratiot, Clinton Township, Michigan 48036
(“Medstar”), and the City of Harper Woods, c/o its Police Department, 19617 Harper Ave,
Harper Woods, MI 48225 (“City”) and pertains to the collection of blood for law enforcement
purposes.

RECITALS

Medstar provides mobile health services and is a licensed provider of ambulances under
MCL 333.20920 that operates with the direction of the Macomb County Medical Control
Authority pursuant to the provisions of MCL 333.162135.

City’s Police Department requires blood draw services from time to time to collect
evidence for law enforcement purposes such as investigating and prosecuting motor vehicle
crimes involving drugs or alcohol. The evidence must be gathered in conformance with MCL
257.625(a)6). The City also has an interest in gathering the evidence efficiently and in a manner
that minimizes the risks inherent in transporting criminal suspects to a public heath care facility.

Medstar can provide blood collection services in a medical environment in a manner
consistent with Macomb County Medical Control Authority System Protocols for Evidentiary
Blood Draws and the requirements of MCL 257.625(a}6). The City wishes to engage Medstar
for these services, and Medstar is willing to perform them. Accordingly, the parties make the
following agreement:

AGREEMENT

1. Recitals Incorporated: The recitals above are incorporated and are a material part

of this agreement.



2. Provision of Services: At the request of a law enforcement officer and the

presentation of either a search warrant signed by a magistrate or Judge, or written consent signed
by the subject of the blood draw, Medstar will draw blood for evidentiary purposes pursuant to
the Macomb County Systems Protocol for Evidentiary Blood Draws as a delegate of the
Macomb County Emergency Medical Services Medical Control Authority Medical Director.

3. Procedure: Medstar will bring its ambulance to the Harper Woods Police
Department so that Medstar can provide a medical environment. Medstar will obtain the sealed
blood draw kit from the law enforcement officer, distribute the necessary forms, and obtain the
sample in the presence of the law enforcement officer in the patient compartment of the
ambulance. Medstar will not use alcohol or alcohol solutions to sterilize the skin surface, needle,
or syringe. It will draw two tubes of venous blood from the subject in the presence of the law
enforcement officer, inform the subject in the presence of the law enforcement officer that no
alcoho! was used in sterilizing the skin, needle, or collection tubes, and then slowly invert the
blood collection tubes several times to distribute the preserving chemicals. Medstar will
complete the labeling and documentation and distribute the form as required.

4. Compliance: In addition to drawing the blood as required by the Macomb County
System Protocols for Evidentiary Blood Draws, Medstar will complete a Macomb County EMS

Run Form.

5. Response to Request: Medstar will answer requests for blood draws as soon as

practical, taking into consideration the then existing demands on its system for emergency or
acute care services. A Medstar paramedic can refuse to draw the subject’s blood if the subject is

disorderly or violent or otherwise physically resists the drawing of blood.



6. Compensation: Medstar will be paid $150.00 for each blood draw event
performed by Medstar at the request of the City’s Police Department. Unless otherwise agreed,
payment is due within 30 days of the date the services were rendered.

7. Defense and Indemnification: Medstar will defend and indemnify the City for

any claims against the City that allege that the blood draw procedure was improperly performed.
Under MCL 257.625(a)(6), Medstar is immune from claims regarding the lawfulness of the
procedure. To the extent that a claim is made against Medstar regarding the fawfulness of the
procedure, the City agrees to defend and indemnify Medstar.

8. Records; Medstar will retain appropriate records regarding the blood draw
services for the time periods required under all applicable laws and until the City Police
Department informs Medstar that the records are no longer needed.

9. Duration and Termination: This agreement will commence on and
remain in force for one year unless either party gives 30 days written notice of termination to the
other party or, in the case of a material breach of the agreement such as the loss of licensure,
immediate notice of termination. Any notice or communication regarding this agreement should
be sent to the respective party at the address listed at the top of this agreement.

10.  Miscellaneous: This agreement is with a public entity and is, therefore,
disclosable to the extent consistent with the Michigan Freedom of Information Act. If the
services required under this agreement generate protected health care information, both parties
will observe and respect the privacy of the health care information consistent with the
requirements of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPPA).

This agreement does not create an employment relationship, and Medstar is not
acting in any capacity as a law enforcement agency. Medstar is an independent contractor

licensed by law and authorized to perform the services required under this agreement. Neither



party can assign its obligations under this agreement to a third party unless it is with the written
consent of the non-assigning party.

This agreement constitutes the complete agreement of the parties with respect to
the subject matter and supersedes all prior oral or written agreements. It may only be amended
by a document signed by both parties, and it may be executed in several counterparts, each of
which constitutes an original.

This agreement will be interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of
the State of Michigan, and the venue for the resolution of any disputes will be in an appropriate
District or Circuit Court in Wayne County, Michigan. Both parties understand that the right to a
jury trial is a fundamental right, but both parties agree that any dispute between them will be
heard by a Judge only.

Signed on the date first written above.

MEDSTAR AMBULANCE, INC. CITY OF HARPER W(OODS
By: By:

Kevin Wilkinson
Its: Vice President of Clinical Services Its:




CITY OF HARPER WOODS
CITY COUNCIL TRANSMITTAL
CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF JANUARY 17, 2024

AGENDA EXPLANATION

G. NEW BUSINESS:
ITEM NUMBER: 4) City Insight - Annual Fee and Development Fee

Explanation/Remarks:

At your July 2023 meeting a one time development fee was approved for new services to be
provided within the City Insight water bill app. That fee was divided into two parts, half up front
for the initial engagement and the remainder due at the completion of the additional services.

The additional services we will now be able to offer are cash payments for water and taxes to be
made at stores such as CVS, Kroger, liquor stores, Walgreen's, etc. We will also be able to accept
payments for our building department, including permit fees, enforcement fees, certificate of
occupancy fees, etc. Lastly, residents will receive overdue hill status reminders to keep their
accounts current.

Along with the remainder of the development fee, we are required to pay the annual licensing fee
for the City Insight app. This covers the period of January 1 through December 31, 2024.

It is recommended that these payments be approved.

Recommended Action:

By RESOLUTION, to approve the second and final payment to City Insight in the amount of
$22,500.00 for the additional services that are featured on our water app and further to approve
the annual licensing fee in the amount of $15,600 for the water app, for a total of $38,100.00.

/ /,acting City Manager

4 / ™

CITY COUNCIL ACTION: Approved Disapproved

Respectfully Submitted

Vote Tabled




CITY INSIGHT LLC :
607 SHELBY ST STE 700 PMB 243 Invoice
DETROIT, Ml 48226 US

+1 8007175750

billing@cityinsight.com

City of Harper Woods
19617 Harper Ave
Harper Woods, Ml 48225
United States

1091 01/03/2024 $38,100.00 02/02/2024 Net 30

City Insight Self-Service and Payment Portal 1 15,600.00
Annual Licensing Fee
City Insight Self-Service and Payment Portal 1 22,500.00
Statement of Work No. 1 (Delivery of solution)
Technical Support Services, Hosting Services, and Maintenance SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

BALANCE DUE

15,600.00

22,500.00

38,100.00
0.00
38,100.00

$38,100.00



CITY OF HARPER WOODS
CITY COUNCIL TRANSMITTAL
CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF JANUARY 17, 2024

AGENDA EXPLANATION

G. NEW BUSINESS:
ITEM NUMBER: 5) Cancellation of February 21, 2024 Meeting

Explanation/Remarks:

I am unavailable to attend the second meeting in February scheduled for Wednesday, February 21,
2024, therefore, it is recommended that the meeting be cancelled.

Recommended Action:

By MOTION, that the Regular City Council meeting scheduled for Wednesday, February 21, 2024
be cancelled.

Respectfully Submitted deg City Manager

f ( N

CITY COUNCIL ACTION: Approved Disapproved

Vote Tabled




CITY OF HARPER WOODS
CITY COUNCIL TRANSMITTAL
CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF JANUARY 17, 2024

AGENDA EXPLANATION

J. OTHER BUSINESS:

ITEM NUMBER: 1) Closed Session - Legal Opinion - Marijuana Establishment Licensing
“Process” as Directed by City Council

Explanation/Remarks:

I would request a closed session to discuss a legal opinion.

Recommended Action:

By MOTION, adjourn to closed session for the purpose of discussing a legal opinion.

Respectfully Submitted 7 > ﬁ%/ . acting City Manager

CITY COUNCIL ACTION: Approved Disapproved

Vote Tabled




